

No. 23—_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —

LYFT, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MILLION SEIFU,

Respondent.

— ◆ —

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

— ◆ —

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

— ◆ —

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
PEDER K. BATALDEN
Counsel of Record
FELIX SHAFIR
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA
91505-4681
(818) 995-0800
pbatalden@horvitzlevy.com

**KEKER, VAN NEST
& PETERS LLP**
RACHAEL E. MENY
R. JAMES SLAUGHTER
ERIN E. MEYER
633 BATTERY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA
94111-1809
(415) 391-5400

*Counsel for Petitioner
Lyft, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT.....	8
A. Overview of competing laws.....	8
B. Factual background.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s FAA precedent.	14

A.	This Court construed the FAA to require the dismissal of non-individual claims as a matter of federal law. But California courts refuse to apply that construction.	14
B.	Contrary to California law, the FAA requires the dismissal of non-individual PAGA claims for three reasons.....	20
II.	Certiorari is warranted because the question of whether the FAA requires the dismissal of non-individual PAGA claims is a recurring issue of vital importance.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	32

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, Supreme Court of California, *Seifu v. Lyft, inc.*, No. S279932 (September 13, 2023).....App. 1

Appendix B

Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, *Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. B301774 (March 30, 2023).....App. 3

Appendix C

Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, *Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. B301774 (June 1, 2021).....App. 22

Appendix D

Order, Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, *Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.*, No. BC712959 (October 23, 2019).....App. 32

Appendix E

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....App. 39

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl.2.....App. 39

9 U.S.C. § 2.....App. 39

9 U.S.C. § 4.....App. 40

California Labor Code § 2699.....App. 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adolph v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 532 P.3d 682 (Cal. 2023)	i, 4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 18, 20, 24, 27, 28, 31
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	8, 20, 26
<i>Arias v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 923 (Cal. 2009).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	3, 7, 18, 23, 25, 26
<i>Brooks v. AmeriHome Mortg. Co.</i> , 260 Cal.Rptr.3d 428 (Ct. App. 2020).....	11
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	17
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Bonta</i> , 62 F.4th 473 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 28
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	28
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017).....	9

<i>Cunningham v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 244 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	3, 16, 18, 31
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	28
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	8, 23, 24, 26
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , 292 Cal.Rptr.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2022), review granted, 511 P.3d 191 (Cal. June 22, 2022) (No. S274340).....	22
<i>Gavriiloglou v. Prime Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 34 (Ct. App. 2022).....	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	8
<i>Gregg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 306 Cal.Rptr.3d 332 (Ct. App. 2023), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Dec. 12, 2023).....	5, 18
<i>Hawaii v. Off. of Hawaiian Affs.</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 524 (2019).....	9

<i>Hinson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 522 F.Supp.3d 1254 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	21
<i>Huell v. Bevmo Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-01394, 2023 WL 1823611 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2023).....	19
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 26, 27
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 713 F.2d 370 (8th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	16
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	3, 8, 18, 20, 22
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Seifu</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2860 (2022).....	4
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989).....	17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997).....	17

<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 393 P.3d 375 (Cal. 2017).....	9
<i>Merhi v. Lowe’s Home Ctr., LLC</i> , No. 22-cv-545, 2023 WL 6798500 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2023)	19
<i>Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. B297327, 2023 WL 3266802 (Cal. Ct. App. May 4, 2023)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	16
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	8, 26
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal.Rptr.3d 739 (Ct. App. 2020).....	20
<i>Osvatics v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)	20, 21
<i>People v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 270 Cal.Rptr.3d 290 (Ct. App. 2020).....	23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	3, 18
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	17
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	3

Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.,
798 F.Supp.2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....26

*Quintero de Vazquez v. Tommy Bahama
R&R Holdings, Inc.*,
No. 22-cv-01881, 2023 WL 8264554
(S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2023)19

Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.,
No. SACV 18-1007, 2022 WL
17960776 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 28, 2022),
appeal filed, No. 22-56192 (9th Cir.
Dec. 20, 2022).....19

Robinson v. S. Cntys. Oil Co.,
267 Cal.Rptr.3d 633 (Ct. App. 2020).....22

Rose v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
No. RG17-862127, 2023 WL 9111213
(Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2023)29

Rubio v. Marriott Resorts Hosp. Corp.,
No. 23-cv-00773, 2023 WL 8153535
(C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2023).....19

Silva v. Dolgen Cal., LLC,
No. E078185, 2022 WL 12366505
(Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2022).....5

Southland Corp. v. Keating,
465 U.S. 1 (1984).....8

Teimouri v. Macy’s, Inc.,
No. D060696, 2013 WL 2006815
(Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2013)26

<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	16
<i>Thistlewaite v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. CV 22-01753, 2022 WL 17578868 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2022).....	19
<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 284 Cal.Rptr.3d 767 (Ct. App. 2021), <i>review granted</i> , 502 P.3d 3 (Cal. Jan. 5, 2022) (No. S271721).....	29, 30
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	i, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....	9, 22
<i>Woodworth v. Loma Linda Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 311 Cal.Rptr.3d 486 (Ct. App. 2023), <i>review granted</i> , 537 P.3d 338 (Cal. Nov. 1, 2023) (No. S281717)	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	27
<i>Z.B., N.A. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 448 P.3d 239 (Cal. 2019).....	21

Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 22, 6, 16

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 22, 7, 25, 27

9 U.S.C. § 42

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)1

Cal. Lab.Code § 2698.13

Cal. Lab. Code § 26992

Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a) (West 2020)3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b)(iii). iv

Supreme Court Rule 29.6. ii

Miscellaneous

Anthony Zaller, *The High Stakes and Risks of California’s Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA)*, California Employment Law Report (May 26, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/calemp>29

Ashley Hoffman, *Private Attorneys General Act*, Cal-Chamber Advocacy (Jan. 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/calchmbradvoc>29, 30

- CA Lawyer Flaunts “MR PAGA” License Plate*, CABIA In the News (Jan. 27, 2020), <http://tinyurl.com/cabiatn>.....30
- Charles Thompson et al., *Employers Must Brace For PAGA-Like Bills Across US*, Law360 (June 18, 2021), <http://tinyurl.com/law360thompson>.....30
- Complaint, *Garcia-Brower v. Uber Techs., Inc.*, No. RG20070281 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 2020), 2020 WL 472915123
- Dorothy Atkins, *Google’s \$27M PAGA Deal Ok’d After Rare Calif. Agency Nod*, Law360 (Dec. 4, 2023), <http://tinyurl.com/law360atkins>.....30
- Economic News Release*, U.S. Bureau of Lab. Stats. (Jan. 5, 2024), <http://tinyurl.com/usbls2024>30
- Jathan Janove, *More California Employers Are Getting Hit with PAGA Claims*, Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt. (Mar. 26, 2019), <http://tinyurl.com/shrmjanove>.....29
- Ken Monroe, *Op-Ed: Frivolous PAGA lawsuits are making some lawyers rich, but they aren’t helping workers or employers*, L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 2018), <http://tinyurl.com/latimesmonroe>30

Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015)	29
Max Birmingham, <i>Kalifornia: Exploring the Crossroads of the Federal Arbitration Act and the California Private Attorney General Act</i> , 29 Willamette J. Int’l L. & Disp. Resol. 268 (2022).....	28
Orly Lobel, <i>Boilerplate Collusion: Clause Aggregation, Antitrust Law & Contract Governance</i> , 106 Minn. L. Rev. 877 (2021)	20
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Gregg</i> (U.S. Dec. 12, 2023) (No. 20–645), 2023 WL 869099	31
Stephen Friedman, <i>Arbitration Provisions: Little Darlings and Little Monsters</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2035 (2011).....	28
<i>Uber Techs., Inc. v. Gregg</i> , No. 20–645 (U.S. filed Dec. 12, 2023).....	i, 31
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018)	29
